

Todd S. Stewart

Office: 717 236-1300 x242 Direct: 717 703-0806

tsstewart@hmslegal.com

100 North Tenth Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101 Phone: 717.236.1300 Fax: 717.236.4841 www.hmslegal.com

February 26, 2016

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, Filing Room Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE: Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval of a Default Service Program and Procurement Plan for the Period June 1, 2017 through May 31, 2021, Docket No. P-2016-2526627; PETITION TO INTERVENE OF

NEXTERA ENERGY POWER MARKETING, LLC

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing with the Commission is the Petition to Intervene of NextEra Energy Power Marketing, LLC in the above-captioned proceedings. Copies of this Petition have been served in accordance with the attached Certificate of Service.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions related to this filing, please do not hesitate to contact my office.

Very truly yours,

Todd S. Stewart

Counsel for

NextEra Energy Power Marketing, LLC

TSS/jld Enclosure

cc: Administrative Law Judge Susan D. Colwell (via email and regular mail)

Per Certificate of Service

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a party).

VIA ELECTRONIC AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

David B. MacGregor
Michael W. Hassell
Christopher T. Wright
Post & Schell, P.C.
17 North Second Street, 12th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601
dmacgregor@postschell.com
mhassell@postschell.com
cwright@postschell.com
Counsel for PPL Electric Utilities Corporation

Paul E. Russell
Kimberly A. Klock
PPL Services Corporation
Two North Ninth Street
Allentown, PA 18101
perussell@pplweb.com
kklock@pplweb.com
Counsel for PPL Electric Utilities Corporation

Gina L. Lauffer, Prosecutor Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement PO Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 ginlauffer@pa.gov

Tanya J. McCloskey
Office of Consumer Advocate
555 Walnut Street
5th Floor Forum Place
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923
tmccloskey@paoca.org

John R. Evans
Office of Small Business Advocate
300 North Second Street, Suite 1102
Harrisburg, PA 17101
joevans@pa.gov

DATED: February 26, 2016

Todd S. Stewart

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval of a Default Service Program and Procurement Plan for the Period June 1, 2017 Through May 31, 2021

Docket No. P-2016-2526627

PETITION TO INTERVENE OF NEXTERA ENERGY POWER MARKETING, LLC

NOW COMES NextEra Energy Power Marketing, LLC, ("NextEra") by and through its counsel, Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP, and respectfully petitions to intervene in the above-captioned proceeding. In support thereof, NextEra states and avers as follows:

- 1. NextEra is an affiliate of NextEra Energy Resources, LLC ("NEER"), a company that owns and operates over 19,000 megawatts ("MW") of electric generating capacity in 25 states. NEER is the country's largest generator of wind and solar energy, and within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania ("Commonwealth") owns and operates nearly 130 MW of wind generation and approximately 800 MW of natural gas generation.
- 2. NextEra is an active wholesale supplier of electricity products in the Commonwealth. NextEra has an interest in how and when PPL Electric Utilities Corporation meets their default service requirements. As an active wholesale supplier of electricity products, NextEra has a substantial and unique interest in this proceeding that cannot adequately be represented by any other party, and NextEra will be bound by any decision rendered by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission in this matter. Accordingly, NextEra's participation in

this proceeding meets the standard for intervention set forth in the Commission's Regulations at 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.71, et seq.

3. Representing the NextEra in this proceeding is the following counsel:

Todd S. Stewart (Attorney ID # 75556)
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP
100 North Tenth Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
tsstewart@hmslegal.com
717.236.1300 (voice)
717.236.4841 (fax)

WHEREFORE, NextEra respectfully requests that its Petition to Intervene be granted and that it be afforded full party status in this matter.

Respectively submitted,

Todd S. Stewart

PA Attorney I.D. #75556

Hawke McKeon & Sniscak, LLP

100 North Tenth Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101

tsstewart@hmslegal.com

717.236.1300 (voice)

717.236.4841 (fax)

Counsel for

NextEra Energy Power Marketing, LLC

DATED: February 26, 2016